
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Monday, 10 October 2022 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue: Second Floor Conference Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 
3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Dendor, Lee McCall and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 9 October 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the room and by speaking at a meeting, whether in person 
or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording being 
published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

Part B Report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Application for a new Premises Licence 
 
To consider a new premises licence for Cave Hotels, Boughton, 
Faversham.  

5 - 114 

 

Issued on Friday, 30 September 2022 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee  

Meeting Date 10th October 2022 

Report Title Consideration of an application for the grant of a new 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Cave Hotel & Golf Resort, Brickfield Lane, Boughton, 
Faversham, Kent ME13 9AJ 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are requested to determine the application 
on its merits 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The report advises Members of an application for a premises licence to be 
 granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of which representations have 
 been made by fifty two (52) interested parties 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to determine an application for the grant 

of a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises at 
Cave Hotel & Golf Resort, Brickfield Lane, Boughton, Faversham, Kent ME13 
9AJ. 

 
2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing 
 authority) to carry out its various functions so as to promote the following four 
 licensing objectives: 
  

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• the protection of public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
 
2.3 The 2003 Act requires the council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that 

 sets out the policies the council will generally apply to promote the licensing 
 objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act. The 
 council first adopted its Statement of Licensing Policy in 2004 and it has been 
 regularly reviewed in line with legislative requirements ever since. The latest 
 policy was adopted on 1 April 2021. The Policy will be available at the meeting for 
 reference purposes. 

 
2.4 Under the 2003 Act, licensing authorities must, in carrying out their functions, 

have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that 
may arise. Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and 
considered the Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so. 
However, as the licensing authority is under a duty to have regard to the 
Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for any departure from it. This would be 
a key consideration for the courts should departure from the Guidance result in a 
determination which gives right to an appeal or judicial review. The Guidance will 
be available at the meeting for reference purposes. 

 
2.5 A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Licensing Sub-

Committee in relation to an application, along with a copy of the Hearings 
Regulations has been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 

 
2.6 The Licensing Authority must, under the Act, refer any application for hearing to 

the Licensing Sub-Committee where relevant representations are made by a 
responsible authority or an interested party. 

 
2.7 The Licensing Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their 
civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which may include 
licences in existence and the protection of private and family life. 

 

3 The Application 
 
3.1 On 18th August 2022 an application was received from Cave Hotels UK Limited 

for the grant of a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of Cave Hotel & Golf Resort, Brickfield Lane, Boughton, Faversham, Kent 
ME13 9AJ. 

 
 
3.2 The application is for: 
 

Provision of Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance (indoors) – after 
the time that is permitted as part of the Live Music Act 2012 
[...]
n is attached at Appendix III. 

 
3.5 Members will note that there is a premises licence granted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 already in existence which is for the same licensable activities and 
hours as those proposed in this new application.  The new licence application 
seeks to remove the conditions on the existing licence which includes a capacity 
limit of 160 persons and to introduce new conditions to reflect how the premises 
wishes to operate. A copy of the existing licence is attached as Appendix IV. 

 
3.6 Members will also wish to note that regardless of the outcome of this application 

the existing licence will continue to apply to the premises.  

 
4 Representations 
 
4.1 At any stage during the 28 day consultation period a responsible authority, a 
 Councillor or an interested party, may make representations provided that the 

Page 7



 grounds are relevant to the licensing objectives and are not deemed to be 
 vexatious, frivolous or repetitive. 
 
4.2 Representations from responsible authorities: 
 

• Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Service – No representations.  

• Kent County Council Trading Standards – No representations 

• Kent County Council Services Children and Families – No representations 

• Kent County Council Public Health – No representations 

• Swale Borough Council Planning Area Team – No representations 

• Environmental Health, Swale BC – Have raised no objections but have asked 
the applicant to agree to the imposition of the following condition: 
 

➢ A noise management plan covering the entirety of the operation shall 
be submitted for approval to the local licensing authority.  The plan 
shall include but not be limited to examples such as hours of operation 
and delivery, control from external activities.  The plan should include 
procedures for response to complaints from residents or the local 
authority. It should include a review mechanism in response to justified 
complaints.  Once approved the plan shall be implemented to the 
satisfaction of the local licensing authority 
 

       At the time of writing this report the applicant has agreed in principle to the  
       addition of such a condition but wishes to modify the wording slightly which      
       has yet to be agreed with officer from environmental health. 
 

• Kent Police – Have requested conditions as shown below which have been 
agreed by the applicant: 

 
1. There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises 

during all externally booked events. At any other time, the need for a 
personal licence holder to be on duty at the premises will be risk 
assessed by the Designated Premises Supervisor.  

2. All staff responsible for selling alcohol shall receive training in the 
Licensing Act 2003 in terms of the licensing objectives, offences 
committed under the Act, and conditions of the premises licence within 
6 weeks of employment and all new employees shall be supervised 
until such time as training has taken place. Written records of this 
training shall be retained for a period of no less than 12 months and 
made available on request to authorised officers of the Licensing 
Authority and the Police. Refresher training shall be provided at least 
every 6 months, or sooner if required. 

3. The Designated Premises Supervisor is to complete a written risk 
assessment in relation to the requirement for SIA Licensed Door 
Supervisors at the premises. If door supervisors are required, the risk 
assessment will detail the times/number of SIA door supervisors to be 
employed at the premises within this role. The risk assessment will be 

Page 8



retained for a period of no less than 12 months and shall be produced 
to a Police officer, Police Licensing Officer and authorised officers from 
the Local Authority upon request.  

4. When SIA door supervisors are employed in this role within the 
premises, clothing or an armband will be worn that is identifiable on 
viewing CCTV.  

 
4.3 There have been fifty-two (52) representations from members of the public. The 

representations are made on the basis of the licensing objectives of prevention of 
crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance, and protection of children 
from harm. These are shown at Appendix V. 

 

 
5 Policy considerations 
 
 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s Guidance apply to this 

application: 

Chapter 2 – The licensing objectives 

Chapter 8 – Applications for premises licences 

Chapter 9 – Determining applications 

Chapter 10 – Conditions attached to Premises Licences 

The following paragraphs of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy apply to 
this application:  

Sections 3.1 to 3.14.4 – These sections set out the Council’s approach with 
regard to licensing and details other mechanisms to deal with potential problems. 

Section 2.1 to 2.8 – These sections set out the four licensing objectives and 
identifies matters that may be relevant to the promotion of each licensing 
objective. 

Section 8 relating to new premises licence applications 

Section 17 relating to conditions 

 

Page 9



6 Determining the application – Options of the Sub-Committee 
 
5.1 Members are asked to determine which of the following options they deem 

appropriate: 
 

(i) grant a licence as applied for 
  

(i) grant a licence subject to conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule modified to such an extent as considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions 

 
(ii) grant a licence but excluding any of the licensable activities applied for 
 

(iii) grant a licence but refusing to specify a designated premises supervisor 
 

(iv) reject the application 
 

5.2 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded of their duty under 
 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder 
 implications of their decisions and the Licensing Authority’s responsibility to so-
 operate i
[...]
 you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Partnership

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business PARTNER

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Business Address

Building number or name KINGS CROSS BUSINESS CENTRE

Street 180-186 KINGS CROSS ROAD

District

City or town LONDON

County or administrative area

Postcode WC1X 9DE

Country United Kingdom

If you have one, this should be your official 
address - that is an address required of you 
by law for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name CAVE HOTEL & GOLF RESORT

Street BRICKFIELD LANE

District BOUGHTON

City or town FAVERSHAM

County or administrative area KENT

Postcode ME13 9AJ

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 189,000

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent h
[...]
BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/swale/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number LE/Cave

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 38



APPENDIX II

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 

 

Cave Hotels UK Ltd 

 

Cave Hotel & Golf Resort 

Brickfield Lane 

Boughton 

Faversham 

Kent ME13 9AJ 

 

Applicant’s schedule of conditions 

to promote the four Licensing Objectives 

 

This document contains conditions that, it is suggested, will serve to promote 

the Licensing Objectives if the application for a premises licence is granted. 

The applicant would be pleased to discuss any additional, alternative or 

amended conditions with the Responsible Authorities or Interested Parties. 

 

General – all licensing objectives 

1. There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises during all 

externally booked events. 

 

2. With the exception of hotel residents and their guests there shall be no admission 

to the general public to the premises between the hours of 02:00 and 07:00 the 

day following. 

 

3. There shall be a direct telephone number for the manager on duty at the 

premises. That number shall be available at all times. The telephone number shall 

be made available on the premises’ website and on request. 

 

4. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall 

be available in all parts of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for 

consumption on the premises. 

For Events taking place at the Premises Only: 

 

5. Where an Event is to take place at the premises the Premises Licence Holde
[...]
 holder shall ensure that any patrons smoking outside the 

premises do so in an orderly manner and are properly supervised by staff to 

ensure that there is no public nuisance. 

 

17. No fumes, steam or odours shall be emitted from the licensed premises so as to 

cause a nuisance to any persons living or carrying on business in the area where 

the premises are situated. 

 

Public safety 

18. The approved arrangements at the premises, including means of escape 

provisions, emergency warning equipment, the electrical installation and 

mechanical equipment, shall at all material times be maintained in good 

condition and full working order. 

 

19. The means of escape provided for the premises shall be maintained 

unobstructed, free of trip hazards, be immediately available and clearly 

identified in accordance with the plans provided. 

Page 47



 

 

 

20. All emergency doors shall be maintained effectively self-closing and not held 

open other than by an approved device. 

 

The protection of children from harm 

21. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where 

the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 

identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with 

the PASS Hologram. 

Page 48



  18/08/2020 

FAV/0244 1 

 
 

Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East Street,  
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
 

Premises licence number            FAV/SWALE/189/0244 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Cave Hotels UK Ltd 
Brickfield Lane 
Boughton 
 

Post town Faversham, Kent. Post code ME13 9AJ 

Telephone number 01227 752277 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale of alcohol. 
Provision of regulated entertainment (live/recorded music and dancing) 
Provision of late night refreshments 
Provision of 
[...]
hol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

 
 

Page 53



  18/08/2020 

FAV/0244 6 

 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Condition 1 
 
‘Proof of age’ Scheme to be in operation. 
 
Condition 2 
 
No children allowed on the premises after 22.00, unless attending a function. 
 
Condition 3 
 
Maximum occupancy limit of 160 applies. 
 
Condition 4 
 
Live music is limited to no more than 2 performers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



  18/08/2020 

FAV/0244 7 

 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



  18/08/2020 

FAV/0244 8 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



  18/08/2020 

FAV/0244 9 

 

 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX V

Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114


	Agenda
	5 Application for a new Premises Licence
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Appendix IV
	Appendix V




Minutes of the meeting


- 299 - 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the West Faversham Community Centre, Bysingwood 
Road, Faversham ME13 7RH on Monday, 10 October 2022 from 12.45 pm - 3.46 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Carole Jackson (Substitute for Councillor Mike Dendor), 
Lee McCall and Tony Winckless (Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Chris Hills, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Millard and Helen 
Ward. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Alastair Gould and Tim Valentine. 
 
Chris Baigent, Lucy Barnes, David Callister, Gill Davis, Luke Elford, Richard Vivian and 
Chris Wells. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Mike Dendor. 
 

368 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

369 Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and asked those in attendance to introduce themselves. 
 

370 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

371 Application for a new Premises Licence Cave Hotel & Golf Resort, Brickfield Lane, 
Boughton, Faversham, Kent, ME13 9AJ 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which asked Members to consider a 
new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for the Cave Hotel & Golf Resort, 
Brickfield Lane, Boughton.  She drew attention to the existing licence which was set-out at 
Appendix (IV) of the report and referred to the new licence application as set-out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report.  The Licensing Team Leader referred to paragraph 4.2 of the 
report setting-out a summary of representations from responsible authorities, which 
included conditions requested by Kent Police.  With regard to a request from Swale 
Borough Council’s (SBCs) Environmental Health Team for the imposition of a condition 
requiring a Noise Management Plan (NMP), she confirmed that the wording for this had 
now been agreed by the applicant and the Environmental Health Team.  A draft condition 
was enclosed with the agenda.  She confirmed that no representations had been received 
from any of the other responsible authorities. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Monday, 10 October 2022 

- 300 - 
 

 
The Licensing Team Leader reported that 52 representations from members of the public 
had been received and these were set-out at Appendix V of the report.  
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present their case. 
 
Mr Jonathan Callister, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He said that they 
had owned the Cave Hotel & Golf Resort for 25 years and that he was also a resident in a 
nearby village.  Mr Callister spoke about the challenges they had encountered as a 
business during the Covid-19 pandemic.  He acknowledged that, with the number of 
complaints received, they had made mistakes for which he apologised.   
 
Mr Callister said that the key components of the application included no music outside 
including in the marquee after 11 pm and no live music after 10 pm.  They would also be 
reducing the amount of firework displays to further limit disruption to the local residents. 
 
Mr Luke Elford, Solicitor for the Applicant, felt that some local residents misunderstood 
what they were applying for and what it entailed.  Mr Elford explained that there was little 
difference between the existing licence and the one applied for which he outlined.  He 
explained the application was not seeking an extension of licensable activities. 
 
Mr Elford explained that they had engaged an extremely experienced acoustic consultant, 
Mr Richard Vivian.  He stated that the licence being applied for was backed-up by a 
comprehensive operating schedule and set of conditions.  They also ensured the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was on-site to cover all events and would provide 
a direct line for residents to the DPS if they had any concerns.  Mr Elford explained that 
they were applying for the licence because the old licence only included conditions for a 
golf club and not a hotel.   
 
Mr Elford reiterated that they were extremely sorry that local residents had been disturbed 
by their premises.  He said that having read all 52 of the objection letters it was clear the 
two main areas of concern to the local residents were: music noise and fireworks at 
events.  Mr Elford explained that during the Covid-19 pandemic, events were held 
outdoors, and the hotel erected a marquee which proved popular, however marquees 
were not good containing sound.  To deal with noise issues from the marquee the 
applicant was agreeing that no external music would be played including within the 
marquee after 11 pm and were working with their noise consultant to work with the hotel 
and develop a NMP which SBC’s Environmental Health Team raised no objection.  With 
regard to fireworks, Mr Elford explained that they were not regulated by the Licensing Act 
2003 but accepted that noise from fireworks could be a public nuisance if not controlled.  
He explained that the use of fireworks at the venue was being reviewed and they were 
developing a firework policy and were happy to agree to a limited number of fireworks per 
year and consider the use of low noise fireworks.   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, Mr Elford confirmed that they would be 
surrendering their old licence.   
 
The Chair invited questions from officers. 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Monday, 10 October 2022 

- 301 - 
 

 
Swale Borough Council’s (SBCs) Lawyer (Contentious) asked about the capacity of the 
hotel, what was the difference between normal trading and event trading, and what was 
meant by events?  Mr Callister said that for normal trading maximum capacity was fire pit 
80 seats; Korean cowgirl approximately 150 seats; outside fire pit area 144 seats and 
cowgirl lounge had approximately 100 seats, so for normal trading and for events a further 
130-140 for a one-off evening.  The hotel had 41 bedrooms.  Mr Elford confirmed that 
before 11 pm capacity would not go over 500. 
 
In response to a query from the Lawyer (Contentious) about the licence plan area shown 
on page 39 of the report, Mr Elford confirmed that it was not a different footprint, and the 
licensable area was the same as that shown on the plan on page 56 of the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed interested parties to speak. 
 
In response to a question from Gill Davis, a local resident, Mr Callister explained that the 
hotel had evolved to accommodate the golf course business.   
 
Lucy Barnes, a local resident, asked that by having 130-140 guests were they in breach of 
their current licence?  Mr Elford explained that they were not because they operated under 
temporary event notices.   Dr Barnes said that events at the venue were disruptive to local 
residents and spoke about the harm to pets and the disruption they caused to children 
trying to sleep. 
 
Mr Callister accepted the disruption caused by fireworks and said that they were 
committed to restricting their use at events.  
 
Chris Wells, spoke on behalf of Jane Wells, and stated that two firework events a month 
was not a restriction.  Mr Elford explained that he referred to a restriction on the licence 
that specified the number of displays allowed per year as currently there was no restriction 
on the licence. 
 
Councillor Alastair Gould, a Ward Member, asked whether fireworks were included in the 
NMP?  Mr Elford said that fireworks were not specifically within the NMP but the Fireworks 
Policy could be included.  Following a request from Councillor Gould, Richard Vivian, 
provided some details about the NMP which included best practice and common-sense 
rules.  Mr Vivian said that he had liaised with the Council’s Environmental Noise expert 
and noted that she did not raise any objection. 
 
The Chair invited all interested parties to summarise their closing remarks.   
 
Councillor Tim Valentine, a Ward Member, raised concern that often residents were not 
able to get a response from the hotel when they called to complain about noise.  Mr Elford 
said that they acted upon any complaints received and reiterated that a designated 
telephone number would be shared with local residents.  
 
Councillor Tim Valentine spoke about the complaints about music from the premises and 
the effect of noise from fireworks.  He welcomed the use of low noise fireworks and limiting 
the number of occasions fireworks could take place at the premises.  He said that the 
situation needed to be better managed.  Councillor Valentine read out a statement on 
behalf of Lisa Davies who had experienced issues with noise from the marquee. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Monday, 10 October 2022 

- 302 - 
 

 
Councillor Gould asked the Committee to consider how conditions to reduce noise from 
the venue could be applied and asked that they focussed on the NMP. 
 
Jill Davies said that for the last 18 months noise from the venue had been too loud for a 
rural area.  She said initially it was a golf course but seemed to be morphing into a 
nightclub. 
 
Chris Wells representing Jane Wells said that events held in the marquee were having a 
negative impact on their domestic life.  He considered that the applicants appeared to 
have no idea how to deal with complaints about noise.  He stated there was an over 
concentration of events within the marquee and asked if there was a mechanism to allow a 
review of the premises. 
 
Lucy Barnes said that noise from fireworks from events held at the premises was 
unacceptable. 
 
In response from a question from the Lawyer Contentious, Mr Vivian said the noise limiter 
was a sensible suggestion.   
 
Mr Elford said that the new licence was business critical and would improve the situation 
for local residents.  He added that if they did not get it right then residents could call for a 
review.  In response to a concern from Mr Wells, The Lawyer Contentious explained the 
mechanism for reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and advised that residents 
could seek guidance on procedures to deal with noise concerns from SBC’s Environmental 
Health Team. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned at 2.45 pm to make their decision. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Lawyer (Contentious) and Democratic Services 
Officer returned to the meeting at 3.45 pm and the decision, attached as Appendix I to 
these minutes, was announced.  Please note Appendix I is attached to the online version 
of the minutes. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence, in part as applied for, save for 

amendments and conditions as set out in Appendix I to these minutes.  
 

372 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 1.55 pm and reconvened at 2.05 pm. 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


